

No. 25-2340

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TWENTY-NINE PALMS BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,

Appellant,

v.

PAMELA J. BONDI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE; DANIEL P. DRISCOLL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ACTING DIRECTOR, U.S. BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS
AND EXPLOSIVES; UNITED STATES BUREAU OF ALCOHOL,
TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, No. 24-cv-00379
Hon. Sunshine S. Sykes, District Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Jesse D. Heibel
BARNHOUSE KEEGAN SOLIMON
& WEST LLP
7424 4th Street NW
Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107
Telephone: (505) 842-6123
jheibel@indiancountrylaw.com

Adam G. Unikowsky
Charles W. Galbraith
Andrew C. DeGuglielmo
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com
cgalbraith@jenner.com
adeguglielmo@jenner.com

Attorneys for Appellant Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians

STATEMENT REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. THE TWENTY-NINE PALMS BAND OF MISSION INDIANS.....	6
II. THE PACT ACT	9
III. CALIFORNIA’S LICENSING REGIME.....	13
IV. THIS DISPUTE	14
A. ATF’s Decision to Place the Tribe on the Non-Compliant List.....	14
B. Proceedings Below	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISUNDERSTOOD ATF’S ORDER.....	24
II. ATF’S DECISION WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE FEDERAL LAW PREEMPTS CALIFORNIA’S LICENSING REQUIREMENTS.	27
A. States Cannot Impose State Licensing Requirements on Tribal Entities for On-Reservation Conduct.	28
B. No Case Law Supports ATF’s Position that California May Impose its Licensing Requirements on Tribes’ On- Reservation Activities.	33

III. ATF’S DECISION DID NOT COMPLY WITH BASIC REQUIREMENTS OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION-MAKING.....	39
A. ATF Failed to Provide Adequate Notice in the 2023 Letter.....	39
B. ATF Failed to Provide an Adequate Explanation in the Decision.....	40
C. ATF’s Decision Was Not Supported by Adequate Evidence.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barton v. Office of Navajo</i> , 125 F.4th 978 (9th Cir. 2025).....	44
<i>Big Sandy Rancheria Enterprises v. Bonta</i> , 1 F.4th 710 (9th Cir. 2021)	36, 37
<i>California v. Azuma Corp.</i> , No. 23-16200, 2024 WL 4131831 (9th Cir. Sept. 10, 2024)	38, 42
<i>California v. Azuma Corp.</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00743, 2023 WL 5835794 (E.D. Cal. Sep. 8, 2023).....	37
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	42
<i>California State Board of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Indian Tribe</i> , 474 U.S. 9 (1985).....	34, 35
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 33 F.4th 1202 (9th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 900 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018)	45
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. California (In re Indian Gaming Related Cases)</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Chicken Ranch Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians v. California</i> , 42 F.4th 1024 (9th Cir. 2022).....	3, 21, 29, 30
<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation v. Moe</i> , 392 F. Supp. 1297 (D. Mont. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	36
<i>Department of Taxation & Finance of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	31, 35
<i>Environmental Defense Center v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Management</i> , 36 F.4th 850 (9th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Golden Northwest Aluminum, Inc. v. Bonneville Power Administration</i> , 501 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2007)	43

<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition, Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)	43
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	44
<i>Karuk Tribe of California v. United States Forest Service</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Commission of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	28
<i>Metlakatla Indian Community v. Dunleavy</i> , 58 F.4th 1034 (9th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	29
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	3, 21, 34, 36
<i>Montana Wildlife Federation v. Haaland</i> , 127 F.4th 1 (9th Cir. 2025)	23, 40, 43
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	36
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 857 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2017)	45
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	41
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona State Tax Commission</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965).....	29
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	34
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	17, 22, 41
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	21, 29, 40

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 5
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	23
15 U.S.C. § 375(4)	6, 24, 25
15 U.S.C. § 375(4)(B).....	2, 10, 17, 38
15 U.S.C. § 375(5)	2, 5, 10, 24, 38
15 U.S.C. § 375(6)	5
15 U.S.C. § 375(11)	1, 10
15 U.S.C. § 375 note	6, 9, 13, 31
15 U.S.C. § 376.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 376a	2
15 U.S.C. § 376a(a).....	1, 5, 10, 11, 17, 39
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(1)(A)	44
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(1)(D)	12
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(1)(E)(ii)	11, 21, 39
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(1)(E)(iii).....	11, 40
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(2).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(6)	11
15 U.S.C. § 377(b)(1)(A).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 378(a)(1).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 378(a)(2).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 378(c)	12

18 U.S.C. § 2341 <i>et seq.</i>	18
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701–2721.....	9
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 22970–22991	13
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22971.4	32
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22972(a).....	13
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22973	13
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22974.2	14, 30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22979(a)(3)	3, 30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22979(a)(4)	3, 30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22980	14, 30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22980.1(b)(2).....	32
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22980.2	14, 30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22980.3	14, 30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22980.4	14, 30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22980.5	14, 30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22981	14, 30
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 104556(j).....	32
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code §§ 30000-30483	13
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 30140.....	14, 35
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 30141.....	14, 30
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 30142.....	14, 30
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 30163(c)	14, 30
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 30165.1(e)(2).....	8

Cal. Rev. & Tax Code §§ 30435–30449.....14, 30
 Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 30471.....14, 30
 Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 30472.....14, 30
 Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 30473.5.....14, 30
 Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 30474.....14, 30
 Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-154,
 124 Stat. 1087 (2010) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 375 *et seq.*).....5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

California Bill Analysis, A.B. 3092 Sen. (Aug. 23, 2004)32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Off. of the Att’y Gen., *California Tobacco Directory* (updated Jan.
 17, 2025), <https://oag.ca.gov/tobacco/directory>37
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newton et al.
 eds., 2024).....28
 Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)20
 Fed. R. App. 8(a)(1)(C).....26
 Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible to Receive Services From
 the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 89 Fed. Reg. 944 (Jan6
